Consolidated interim
financial statements

26 Group interim management report  |  Consolidated interim financial statements  |  Additional information

Consolidated income statement

1st quarter

in € millions 2012 2011 Change in %

Revenue 2,858 2,697 6.0

Cost of sales -1,973 -1,835 7.5

Gross profit 885 862 2.7

Research and development expenses -147 -121 21.5

Selling expenses -191 -173 10.4

Administrative expenses -127 -101 25.7

Other income 27 61 -55.7

Other expenses -46 -56 -17.9

Earnings before financial result and income taxes (EBIT) 401 472 -15.0

Share of net income of equity-accounted investees 136 106 28.3

Interest income 32 14 > 100

Interest expense -242 -15 > 100

Financial result -74 105 < -100

Earnings before income taxes 327 577 -43.3

Income taxes -88 -136 -35.3

Net income 239 441 -45.8

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 236 438 -46.1

Attributable to non-controlling interests 3 3 0.0

27Condenses notes to the consolidated financial statements  |  Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

1st quarter

2012 2011

in € millions
before
taxes taxes

after
taxes

before
taxes taxes

after
taxes

Net income 327 -88 239 577 -136 441

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations -25 0 -25 -96 0 -96

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 52 -14 38 48 -14 34

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -63 15 -48 2 0 2

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of equity-accounted investees 0 -1 -1 -33 -3 -36

Total other comprehensive income (loss) -36 0 -36 -79 -17 -96

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 291 -88 203 498 -153 345

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to shareholders
of the parent company 287 -88 199 497 -153 344

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 4 1 0 1

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 291 -88 203 498 -153 345

28 Group interim management report  |  Consolidated interim financial statements  |  Additional information

Consolidated statement of financial position

in € millions 3/31/2012 12/31/2011 3/31/2011 Change in % 1)

ASSETS

Intangible assets 554 553 569 0.2

Property, plant and equipment 3,392 3,328 2,989 1.9

Investments in equity-accounted investees 4,908 4,772 5,324 2.8

Other investments 14 14 8 0.0

Other assets 116 95 209 22.1

Income tax receivables 24 22 0 9.1

Deferred tax assets 366 350 243 4.6

Total non-current assets 9,374 9,134 9,342 2.6

Inventories 1,603 1,562 1,537 2.6

Trade receivables 1,885 1,607 1,706 17.3

Other assets 221 200 318 10.5

Income tax receivables 75 89 111 -15.7

Cash and cash equivalents 291 397 358 -26.7

Total current assets 4,075 3,855 4,030 5.7

Total assets 13,449 12,989 13,372 3.5

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 500 500 500 0.0

Reserves 1,260 1,324 2,841 -4.8

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -200 -163 -101 22.7

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 1,560 1,661 3,240 -6.1

Non-controlling interests 57 53 48 7.5

Total shareholders’ equity 1,617 1,714 3,288 -5.7

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,282 1,217 1,111 5.3